

No. 18-6378

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT IRA PEEDE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Florida**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAMELA JO BONDI

Attorney General of Florida

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3681
amit.agarwal@
myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL

Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

EDWARD M. WENGER

*Chief Deputy Solicitor
General*

CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM

DANIEL W. BELL

Deputy Solicitors General

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT 1

I. Legal background..... 1

 A. This Court’s pre-*Ring* approval of Florida’s capital sentencing system 1

 B. In *Hurst I*, this Court overruled aspects of its pre-*Ring* precedent concerning Florida’s capital sentencing regime.....3

 C. In *Hurst II*, the Florida Supreme Court created three new rules of capital sentencing procedure.....4

 D. The Florida Supreme Court made the *Hurst* decisions retroactive, as a matter of state law, to sentences that were not yet final when *Ring* was decided. 6

II. Procedural background..... 8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 12

I. This case presents neither a split of authority nor an exceptionally important question. 12

 A. No split of authority exists. 12

 B. The question presented is not exceptionally important. 13

II. This case is a poor vehicle for resolving the question presented. 14

III. The Florida Supreme Court’s retroactivity decision is entirely consistent with the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments.	20
IV. Petitioner’s claims relating to the capital murder statute and elements do not warrant review.	24
V. Petitioner’s claim regarding the reassignment of the State Attorney is moot, meritless, and otherwise not certworthy.	27
A. Petitioner’s claim regarding the State Attorney’s reassignment is moot.	28
B. Even if it were not moot, Petitioner’s claim regarding the State Attorney’s designation would not warrant review.	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	21
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	22
<i>Alston v. Florida</i> , No. 18-5641 (Oct. 29, 2018)	24
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	6
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	2, 19, 21
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016)	passim
<i>Ayala v. Scott</i> , 224 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 2017)	12, 13, 35, 37
<i>Ayala v. Scott</i> , No. 6:17-cv-649 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 11, 2017)	13
<i>Barwick v. Florida</i> , No. 18-5354 (Oct. 1, 2018)	25, 30
<i>Brown v. Florida</i> , No. 18-5352 (Oct. 9, 2018)	24, 30
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	27
<i>Clark v. Florida</i> , No. 17-9492 (Oct. 1, 2018)	31

<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	20
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	27, 28
<i>Davis v. Florida</i> , No. 17-9570 (Oct. 1, 2018)	30
<i>Derrick v. Florida</i> , No. 18-5051 (Oct. 1, 2018)	30
<i>Evans v. Secretary, Fla. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)	3, 4
<i>Ex parte Taylor</i> , 808 So. 2d 1215 (Ala. 2001)	21
<i>Finch v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 254 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1971)	13, 35
<i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Assn, Inc. v. Devon Neighborhood Assn, Inc.</i> , 67 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2011)	33
<i>Florida v. Hurst</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2161 (2017)	7
<i>Gaskin v. Florida</i> , No. 18-5415 (Oct. 9, 2018)	25
<i>Geralds v. Florida</i> , No. 18-5376 (Oct. 9, 2018)	25, 30
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	36
<i>Hamilton v. Florida</i> , No. 18-5037 (Oct. 1, 2018)	25
<i>Hartley v. Florida</i> , No. 17-9498 (Oct. 1, 2018)	26, 31

<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	1, 3
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017).....	14
<i>Hodges v. Florida</i> , No. 17-9573 (Oct. 1, 2018)	30
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 147 So. 3d 435 (Fla. 2014).....	3, 4
<i>Jackson v. Florida</i> , No. 17-9564 (Oct. 1, 2018)	25
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016)	19, 20
<i>Kelley v. Florida</i> , No. 17-1603 (Oct. 1, 2018)	25
<i>Kokal v. Florida</i> , No. 17-9536 (Oct. 1, 2018)	25, 30
<i>Lamarca v. Florida</i> , No. 18-5648 (Oct. 29, 2018)	24, 30
<i>Martin v. Florida</i> , No. 18-34 (Oct. 1, 2018)	25
<i>Melton v. Florida</i> , No. 17-9555 (Oct. 1, 2018)	25, 31
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	passim

<i>Pace v. Florida</i> , No. 18-5078 (Oct. 1, 2018)	25
<i>Peede v. Attorney Gen., Fla.</i> , 715 F. App'x 923 (11th Cir. 2017).....	11, 35
<i>Peede v. Florida</i> , 477 U.S. 909 (1986)	10
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 249 So. 3d 1181 (Fla. 2018).....	14, 34, 35
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 474 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1985).....	10
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 94 So. 3d 500 (Fla. 2012).....	11
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2007).....	11
<i>Peterka v. Florida</i> , No. 17-9496 (Oct. 1, 2018)	26, 31
<i>Pope v. Florida</i> , No. 18-5402 (Oct. 9, 2018)	25
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	2, 20, 21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	i, 2, 3, 9
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	passim
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	1, 18, 19, 20

<i>State of Florida v. Peede</i> , No. 1983-CF-001682-A-O, Div. 11 (Fla. 9th Jud. Cir. Aug. 14, 2017).....	14
<i>State v. Cobb</i> , 743 A.2d 1 (Conn. 1999).....	21
<i>State v. Gillies</i> , 691 P.2d 655 (Ariz. 1984).....	21
<i>State v. Mata</i> , 745 N.W.2d 229 (Neb. 2008).....	21
<i>State v. Sivak</i> , 674 P.2d 396 (Idaho 1983).....	21
<i>Stein v. Florida</i> , No. 17-9545 (Oct. 1, 2018).....	25, 31
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	32
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	15
<i>Walls v. Florida</i> , No. 17-9510 (Oct. 1, 2018).....	26
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	2
<i>Whitton v. Florida</i> , No. 18-5437 (Oct. 9, 2018).....	25
<i>Willacy v. Florida</i> , No. 17-9548 (Oct. 1, 2018).....	31
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	8, 16
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 27.14, Fla. Stat.	10, 29, 30

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1983)	1, 15, 26
Ch. 2017-1, Laws of Fla. (Mar. 13, 2017)	6
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Art. IV, § 1, Fla. Const.	29
Florida Executive Order 17-91 (Apr. 3, 2017)	10
Senate Bill Analysis & Fiscal Impact Statement, SB 280 (Feb. 21, 2017).....	27
<u>Rules</u>	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....	9
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.....	8
